
LOS ANGELES/LONG BEACH 
HARBOR SAFETY COMMITTEE 

Mandated by 
California Oil Spill Prevention and Response Act of 1990 

 

Committee Representatives  
2 October 2024 

 

Representing the Port of Los Angeles 
MEMBER ALTERNATE 
Capt. Jay Dwyer Chief Thomas Gazsi 
Los Angeles Chief Port Pilot Chief, Public Safety & Emergency Mgt. 
Port of Los Angeles Port of Los Angeles 
Berth 68, Box 151 330 South Centre Street 
San Pedro, CA 90733-0151 San Pedro, CA 90731-2712 
jdwyer@portla.org tgazsi@portla.org 
TEL: 310-732-3805 TEL: 310-732-3520 
CELL:  CELL:  
FAX: 310-519-9189 FAX: 310-547-2736 
TERM EXPIRES: 12/05/2026 TERM EXPIRES: 12/05/2026 

 
 

Representing the Port of Long Beach 
MEMBER ALTERNATE 
Mr. Darin Wright Mr. Jon Hornecker 
Manager of Wharfinger Services Chief Surveyor 
Port of Long Beach Port of Long Beach 
415 W Ocean Blvd 725 Harbor Plaza 
Long Beach, CA 90802 Long Beach, CA 90802 
darin.wright@polb.com jon.hornecker@polb.com 
TEL: 562-283-7766 TEL: 562-283-7255 
CELL: 562-896-7431 CELL: 562-896-0395 
FAX:  FAX:  

TERM EXPIRES: 02/06/2027 TERM EXPIRES: 04/05/2025 

ALTERNATE  
Mr. Rafael Delgado  
Director of Tenant Services  
Port of Long Beach  
415 W Ocean Blvd  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
rafael.delgado@polb.com  
TEL: 562-283-7756  
CELL: 562-254-8190  
FAX:  
TERM EXPIRES: 02/06/2027  

 
 

Representing Los Angeles Pilot Organization 
MEMBER ALTERNATE 
Capt. Jeff White Capt. John Mayer 
Port Pilot  Port Pilot  
Los Angeles Pilot Service Los Angeles Pilot Service 
Berth 68, Box 151 Berth 68, Box 151 
San Pedro, CA 90733-0151 San Pedro, CA 90733-0151 
jwhite@portla.org JMMayer@portla.org 
TEL: 310-732-3805 (Pilot Station 7/24) TEL: 310-732-3805 (Pilot Station 7/24) 
CELL:  CELL:  
FAX:  FAX:  
TERM EXPIRES: 06/06/2026 TERM EXPIRES: 06/06/2026 
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Representing Long Beach Pilot Organization 
MEMBER ALTERNATE 
Capt. Mark Coynes Capt. Thomas Jacobsen 
Vice President President 
Jacobsen Pilot Service Jacobsen Pilot Service 
P.O. Box 32248 P.O. Box 32248 
Long Beach, CA 90832-2248 Long Beach, CA 90832-2248 
m.coynes@jacobsenpilot.com tomj@jacobsenpilot.com 
TEL: 562-435-5435 TEL: 562-435-5435 
P/S: 562-432-0664 (Pilot Station 7/24) P/S: 562-432-0664 (Pilot Station 7/24) 
FAX: 310-835-2485 FAX: 310-835-2485 
TERM EXPIRES: 06/01/2025 TERM EXPIRES: 06/01/2025 
SECOND ALTERNATE  
Capt. Simon Cail  
Operations Manager  
Jacobsen Pilot Service  
P.O. Box 32248  
Long Beach, CA 90832-2248  
simon.cail@jacobsenpilot.com  
CELL: 714-316-9695  
P/S: 562-432-0664 (Pilot Station 7/24)  
FAX: 310-835-2485  
TERM EXPIRES: 06/01/2025  

 
 

Representing Tanker Vessel Operators 
MEMBER AND COMMITTEE VICE CHAIR ALTERNATE 
Capt. Robert McCaughey Mr. David Selga 
Marine HSQE Manager Marine Superintendent 
The Jankovich Company Chevron Shipping Co, LLC 
307 E. 22nd Street 324 W. El Segundo Blvd. 
San Pedro, CA 90731 El Segundo, CA, 00 90245 
Robert.McCaughey@thejankovichcompany.com dselga@chevron.com 
TEL: 310-547-0625 TEL: 310-615-5092 
CELL: 949-632-0860 CELL:  
FAX:  FAX:  
TERM EXPIRES: 06/06/2026 TERM EXPIRES: 06/06/2026 

 
 

Representing Marine Oil Terminal Operators 
MEMBER ALTERNATE 
Capt. Thomas MacKrell  
Port Captain  
Marathon  
1300 Pier B Street  
Long Beach, CA 90813  
WMacKrell@Marathonpetroleum.com  
TEL: 562-499-9309  
CELL: 949-395-0859  
FAX:  
TERM EXPIRES: 02/06/2027  
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Representing the Off-Shore Terminals' Mooring Masters 
MEMBER ALTERNATE 
Capt. Thomas Osborne  
Senior Mooring Master  
Chevron Shipping Company  
324 W. El Segundo Blvd.  
El Segundo, CA 90245  
thomasosborne@chevron.com  
TEL: 310-615-5735  
CELL:  
FAX:  
TERM EXPIRES: 10/04/2025  

 
 

Representing Dry Cargo Vessel Operators 
MEMBER ALTERNATE 
  
  
  
  
  
  
TEL:   
CELL:  
FAX:  
TERM EXPIRES:   

 
 

Representing Tug and Barge Operators 
MEMBER ALTERNATE 
Mr. Brian Vartan Ms. Kariane Dill 
Director  Commercial Manager 
West Oil Marine Services Foss Maritime 
1610 Barracuda St. Pier D, Berth 35 
San Pedro, CA 90731 Long Beach, Ca 90802 
bvartant@harleymarine.com kariane@foss.com 
TEL: 310-989-4768 TEL: 562-951-3203 
CELL:  CELL: 562-972-5292 
FAX:  FAX:  
TERM EXPIRES: 10/04/2025 TERM EXPIRES: 10/04/2025 

SECOND ALTERNATE THIRD ALTERNATE 
Capt. Landon Scott Capt. Ryan Stirewalt 
Master/Captain Port Captain 
AmNav  Crowley Marine 
Berth 73  300 S. Harbor Blvd., Berth 86 
San Pedro, CA 90731 San Pedro, CA 90731 
lscott@amnav.com ryan.stirewalt@crowley.com 
TEL:  TEL: 310-732-6576 
CELL: 323-896-0326 CELL: 424-339-7695 
FAX:  FAX:  
TERM EXPIRES: 10/04/2025 TERM EXPIRES: 10/04/2025 
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Representing Passenger Ferry Operators 
MEMBER ALTERNATE 
Mr. Erik Bombard Capt. Matthew Vaughn 
VP of Operations Training, Safety, and Compliance Manager 
Catalina Express Catalina Channel Express 
385 East Swinford Street, Floor 2 385 East Swinford Street, Floor 2 
San Pedro, CA 90731 San Pedro, CA 90731 
ebombard@catalinaexpress.com MVaughn@catalinaexpress.com 
TEL: 310-519-7971 TEL: 310-519-7971 
CELL:  CELL:  
FAX:  FAX:  
TERM EXPIRES: 10/04/2025 TERM EXPIRES: 10/04/2025 

 
 

Representing Pleasure Boat Operators 
MEMBER AND COMMITTEE CHAIR ALTERNATE 
Capt. John Betz Capt. Michael Sitts 
Member    
Cabrillo Beach Yacht Club Cabrillo Beach Yacht Club 
211 W 22nd St. 1364 W. 36th Street 
San Pedro, CA 90731 San Pedro, CA 90731 
betzjohn@mac.com michaelsitts@comcast.net 
TEL:  TEL: 925-577-0662 
CELL: 310-463-3746 CELL:  
FAX:  FAX:  
TERM EXPIRES: 10/04/2025 TERM EXPIRES: 10/04/2025 

 
 

Representing Commercial Fishing 
MEMBER ALTERNATE 
Mr. Daniel Strunk  
Owner/Operator  
San Pedro Bait Company  
141 W. 22nd St.  
San Pedro, CA 90731-  
dstrunk22ndst@yahoo.com  
TEL: 310-251-4140  
CELL:  
FAX:  
TERM EXPIRES: 10/03/2026  

 
 

Representing Ship's Agent Organization 
MEMBER ALTERNATE 
Mr. John Stiles  
Port Manager  
Norton Lilly International  
301 E. Ocean Blvd., #2060  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
jstiles@nortonlilly.com  
TEL: 562-983-5932  
CELL:   
FAX: 562-437-8888  
TERM EXPIRES: 05/31/2025  

mailto:ebombard@catalinaexpress.com
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mailto:michaelsitts@comcast.net
mailto:dstrunk22ndst@yahoo.com
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Representing Organized Labor 
MEMBER MEMBER 
Mr. Cris Sogliuzzo  
Southern California Regional Director  
Inlandboatmen’s Union/Marine Division ILWU  
1911 N. Gaffey Street, Suite A & B  
San Pedro, CA 90731  
marinedivisioncsogliuzzo@gmail.com  
TEL: 310-521-9003   
CELL:   206-954-8810   
FAX:    
TERM EXPIRES: 04/02/2027  

 
 

Representing the California Coastal Commission 
MEMBER ALTERNATE 
Mr. Jonathan Bishop  
Oil Spill Program Coordinator  
California Coastal Commission  
725 Front Street, Suite 300  
Santa Cruz, California 95060  
jonathan.bishop@coastal.ca.gov  
TEL: 415-904-5247  
CELL:   
FAX: 415-904-5400  
TERM EXPIRES: 04/02/2027  

 
 

Representing the California State Lands Commission 
Environmental Protection Division 

LIAISON ALTERNATE 
Mr. Justin Wood, P.E. (WA) Mr. Ferric Cabuhay 
Senior Engineer – Petroleum Structures Marine Safety Supervisor 
California State Lands Commission California State Lands Commission 
Marine Environmental Protection Division Marine Environmental Protection Division 
301 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 350 301 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 350 
Long Beach, CA 90802 Long Beach, CA 90802 
justin.wood@slc.ca.gov ferric.cabuhay@slc.ca.gov 
TEL: 562-499-6312 TEL: 562-786-5616 
CELL:  CELL:  

FAX:  FAX:  

 
Representing the Non-Profit Environmental Protection Organizations 

for LA/LB Harbor 
MEMBER ALTERNATE 
Mr. Garry Brown 
President 
Orange County Coastkeeper 
3151 Airway Avenue, Suite F-110 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 
garry@coastkeeper.org 
TEL: 714-850-1965  
CELL:   
FAX:   
TERM EXPIRES: 10/03/2024 
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Representing the Non-Profit Environmental Protection Organizations 
for Santa Monica Bay 

MEMBER ALTERNATE 
 
 

Representing the U.S. Coast Guard 
LIAISON LIAISON 
Capt. Stacey Crecy Capt. Jarrod DeWitz 
Sector Commander & Captain of the Port Deputy Sector Commander & Deputy Capt of the Port 
USCG Sector LA/LB USCG Sector LA/LB 
1001 S. Seaside Ave., Bldg. 20 1001 S. Seaside Ave., Bldg. 20 
San Pedro, CA 90731-0208 San Pedro, CA 90731-0208 
Stacey.L.Crecy@uscg.mil Jarrod.M.DeWitz@uscg.mil 
TEL: 310-521-3601 TEL: 310-521-3601 
CELL:  CELL:  
FAX: 310-521-3639 FAX: 310-521-3639 

 
 

Representing the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
LIAISON ALTERNATE 
Mr. Jim Fields Mr. Mohammed Chang 
Ops. Project Mgr.- LA/LB Harbor Chief Navigation Section 
U. S. Army Corps Engineers U.S. Army Corps Engineers, LA Dist. 
CESPL-PM-NN, #15055, 915 Wilshire Blvd P. O. Box 532711 CESPL-CO-ON 
Los Angeles, CA 90053 Los Angeles, CA 90053 
James.A.Fields@usace.army.mil mohammed.n.chang@sp101.usace.army.mil 
TEL: 213-452-3403 TEL: 213-452-3405 
CELL:  CELL:  
FAX: 213-452-4195 FAX: 213-452-4195 

 
 

Representing National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration 
LIAISON ALTERNATE 
Mr. Jeffrey Ferguson Ms. Rebecca Smyth 
California Navigation Manager West Coast Regional Director 
NOAA, Office of Coast Survey NOAA Office for Coastal Management 
UCSB, Ocean Science Education, Building 514, MC615 1301 Clay St, Suite 160N 
Santa Barbara, CA 93106 Oakland, CA 94612 
jeffrey.ferguson@noaa.gov rebecca.smyth@noaa.gov 
TEL: 805-893-7107 TEL: 510-251-8324 
CELL: 301-351-7798 CELL:  
FAX:  FAX: 510-251-8327 

 
 

 
 

Representing the U.S. Navy 
LIAISON ALTERNATE 
Mr. Vern Hinson  
Port Operations Director  
Naval Weapons Station, Seal Beach  
800 Seal Beach Boulevard  
Seal Beach, CA 90740-5000  
vernvan.j.hinson@navy.mil  
TEL: 562-626-7206  
CELL:   
FAX: 562-626-7660  
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mailto:Jarrod.M.DeWitz@uscg.mil
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Representing the California Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Office of Spill Prevention and Response (OSPR) 

LIAISON ALTERNATE 
Mr. Claudio Herrera Mr. Jon Victoria 

Chief, Prevention Branch 
Office of Spill Prevention and Response Office of Spill Prevention and Response 
3030 Old Ranch Parkway, Suite 400 3030 Old Ranch Parkway, Suite 400 
Seal Beach, CA 90740 Seal Beach, CA 90740 
Claudio.Herrera@wildlife.ca.gov jon.victoria@wildlife.ca.gov 
TEL:  TEL: 
CELL: 714-715-8443 CELL: 310-413-6533 
FAX:  FAX:  

 
 

 
 
 

Committee Chair Emeritus 
PAST CHAIR: 2001-2022    Capt. John Z. Strong   jhnzstrng@gmail.com 

 

Executive Secretary 
CONTRACT STAFF CONTRACT STAFF ASSISTANT 
Capt. J. Kipling "Kip" Louttit Ms. Joyce Kaplan 
Executive Director Office Manager 
Marine Exchange of Southern California Marine Exchange of Southern California 
P.O. Box 1949 P.O. Box 1949 
San Pedro, CA 90733-1949 San Pedro, CA 90733-1949 
klouttit@mxsocal.org jkaplan@mxsocal.org 
TEL: 310-519-3127 TEL: 310-519-3134 
CELL: 310-897-1714 CELL:  
FAX: 310-241-0300 FAX: 310-241-0300 
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